

No. 18-935

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MONASKY,
Petitioner,

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

[PETER M. WALZER](#)

Counsel of Record

WALZER MELCHER LLP

5941 Variel Avenue

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

Telephone: (818) 591-3700

pmw@walzermelcher.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964
WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Determination of a Child’s Habitual
Residence Must Occur in Every Case Involving
Implementation of the Hague Convention
..... 9

A. The Hague Convention Aims to Prevent
Future International Child Abductions 9

B. The Means To Achieving the Convention’s
Objective of Preventing Wrongful

Removal or Retention is Ensuring that the Child Remains or is Returned to His Habitual Residence, which is a Purely Factual Determination 12

C. The Factors Employed by the Ten Circuits of the Courts of Appeals Allow for the Possibility of an Abducted or Wrongly Retained Child to have no Habitual Residence thereby Undermining the Very Protections the Convention was Created to Achieve 14

1. The Majority Rule Examines Shared Parental Intent and A Child’s Acclimatization to the New Country 15

2. The Minority Rule 17

ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

a. The Minority Rule Prioritizes the Acclimatization Standard 18

b. The Minority Rule Looks to Shared Parental Intent Second 19

3. Both the Majority and Minority Rules Inadequately Provide for a Method to Determine the “Habitual Residence” of a Young Child 20

4. Both the Majority and Minority Rules Fail to Account for Cases Without Parental Shared Intent 24

II. The Phrase “Habitual Residence” Must Be Consistent with the Dictionary Definitions of the Terms “Residence” and “Habitual” 26

A. Why “Habitual Residence” Must be Defined 26

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Definition of Habitual Residence Must Be Adopted To Ensure that the Hague Convention Will Apply in Every Wrongful Removal Case of a Child Under the Convention 28

CONCLUSION 31

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbott v. Abbott, 560 U.S. 1 (2010) 15

Ahmed v. Ahmed, 867 F.3d 682 (6th Cir.

2017)	4, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojedo</i> , 765 F. 3d 456 (5th Cir.	
2014)	11, 13, 16, 25
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>C v S</i> , [1990] 2 All E.R. 961 (Eng H.L.)	5, 15
<i>Cartes v. Phillips</i> , 865 F.3d 277 (5th Cir.	
2017)	2, 4, 17, 29
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 17, 29
<i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	7, 26
<i>Delgado v. Osuna</i> , 837 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Delvoye v. Lee</i> , 329 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2003)	19, 21
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir.	
1993)	2, 5, 13, 17, 18
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	30
<i>Martinez v. Cahue</i> , 826 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2016) ...	3, 17, 29
<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2009) ...	3, 17, 29
<i>Mendez v. May</i> , 778 F.3d 337 (1st Cir. 2015) ...	3, 17, 29
<i>Miller v. Hayes</i> , 600 N.E.2d 34, 233 Ill. App. 3d	
847 (1992)	7

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nunez-Escudero v. Tice-Menley</i> , 58 F.3d 374 (8th	
Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Ovalle v. Perez</i> , 681 F.App'x 777 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Pfeiffer v. Bachotet</i> , 913 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir.	
2019)	23
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	30
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	30
<i>Ruiz v. Tenoria</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir.	
2004)	3, 5, 17, 29
<i>Saada v. Golan</i> , 930 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir.	
2003)	3, 6, 17, 29
<i>Sundberg v. Bailey</i> , 765 F.App'x 910 (4th Cir.	
2019)	3
<i>Taglieri v. Monasky</i> , 907 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2018) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	7
<i>Tsai-Yi Yang v. Fu-Chian Tsue</i> , 499 F.3d 259 (3d	
Cir. 2007)	3, 29
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Village at Lakeridge,</i>	
<i>LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	6, 8, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Mandhai</i> , 375 F.3d 1243 (11th	

Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Whiting v. Krassner</i> , 391 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2004)	5, 18, 19

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(3)(B)	10
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(4)	12
22 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9011	10
O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(3)(A)-(Q)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 640 (5th ed. 1979)	7
E.M. Clive, <i>The Concept of Habitual Residence</i> , JURID. REV. part 3 (1997)	21
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report: Hague Conference on Private International Law</i> , 3 ACTS AND DOCUMENTS OF THE FOURTEENTH SESSION ¶ 66 (1982)	9, 11, 13, 16, 17
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, pmb.	10
HAGUE CONVENTION, art. 1	10
HAGUE CONVENTION, art. 3	10
HAGUE CONVENTION, art. 19	12
HAGUE CONVENTION, pmb.	25
Jeff Atkinson, “The Meaning of Habitual Residence under the Hague Convention on Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction and the Hague Convention on the Protection of Children,” 63 Okla. L. Rev. 647 (2011)	21, 22

vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Nigel Lowe & Victoria Stevens, <i>A Statistical Analysis of Applications Made in 2015 Under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , pt. II at 10 (July 2018)	12
Robert D. Arenstein, <i>How to Prosecute an International Child Abduction Case under the Hague Convention</i> , 30 J. AMER. ACAD. MATRIMONIAL LAW. 1 (2017)	11, 14

1
